the bank would profit in the event of an increase in interest
rates. The figure shows that DNB’s net interest rate at
year-end 2020, summed over all maturities, was negative.
This means that DNB would have experienced a positive
effect on earnings if interest rates fell for all maturities at
the end of 2020.

The table in the middle shows the impact of different
interest rate changes on the banking portfolio. An interest
rate increase of 100 basis points would result in a gain of
about NOK 154 million for exposures in NOK, and a similar
interest rate decrease will result in a loss of about
NOK 154 million. Interest rate risk connected to the banking
portfolio is almost linear, so that change in the interest rate
multiplied by the interest rate sensitivity provides a
comprehensive picture of the interest rate risk.

-7

-6

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

> 15 years10-15 years6-10 years3-6 years1-3 years6-12 months3-6 months< 3 months

Interest rate sensitivity distributed among maturity bands, banking portfolio, BPV, 31 December 2020
NOK million

 NOK   Euro   USD

Effects on results from interest rate shocks on the rate sensitive instruments in banking activities,
31 December 2020
NOK million  + 200 bp  +150 bp  + 100 bp  +50 bp  - 50 bp  -100 bp  -150 bp  -200 bp

Exposure in NOK (405) (304) (202) (101) 101 202 304 405

Exposure in EUR 32 24 16 8 (8) (16) (24) (32)

Exposure in USD 65 49 33 16 (16) (33) (49) (65)

Total (308) (231) (154) (77) 77 154 231 308

Equity and real estate investments in the banking portfolio, 31 December 2020

NOK million  Book value  Fair value
 Realized gains/

losses 2020
 Total unrealized

gains/losses

Direct investments  116  158  (3)  42

Venture investments  76  60 -  (16)

Credit portfolio  763  731  (12)  (32)

Strategic financial investments  13 333  13 328  78  (5)

PE funds including loan portfolio  201  211  6  10

Total equity investments  14 489  14 488  69  (1)

Real estate portfolio investments, M&A  476  652  9  176

Real estate portfolio Poland  76  76 -  -

Total real estate investments 552 728 9 176

Total equity and real estate investments  15 041  15 216  78  175

59DNB Group 2020 — Risk and capital management
6 Market risk

A basis swap is a combined interest rate and currency swap
where the parties exchange future cash flows and also agree
to pay and receive interest. Basis swaps are normally kept
to maturity and value is assessed daily. This entails that
the recorded value of a swap fluctuates during the term of
the swap. There are no limits on basis swaps that are used
as hedging instruments.

Currency risk in the Group is hedged against DNB Markets, which
is thus the only entity that is directly exposed to traditional
currency risk. The exposure is moderate and is predominantly